## House File 511 - Enrolled

House File 511

## AN ACT

RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE STATE FOREST NURSERIES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 455A.13, subsection 1, Code 2017, is amended to read as follows:

- 1. Notwithstanding section 17A.2, subsection 11, paragraph "g", the The department of natural resources shall adopt administrative rules establishing annually review market conditions and the expenditures and revenues of the state forest nurseries, and establish minimum ordering quantities and a range of prices of for plant material grown at the state forest nurseries to cover all expenses related to the growing of the plants. The department is authorized to sell plant material in other states. The department is authorized to sell barerooted plants to private nurseries for resale.
  - Sec. 2. RESCISSION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES.
- 1. 571 Iowa administrative code, rules 71.1 through 71.3, are rescinded.
- 2. As soon as practicable, the Iowa administrative code editor shall remove the language of the Iowa administrative rules referenced in subsection 1 of this section from the Iowa administrative code.

LINDA UPMEYER  Speaker of the House  I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 511, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.  CARMINE BOAL Chief Clerk of the House  Approved  , 2017  TERRY E. BRANSTAD Governor	Sec. 3. REPEAL. 1989 Iowa A	Acts, chapter 311, section 16,
Speaker of the House President of the Senate  I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 511, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.  CARMINE BOAL Chief Clerk of the House  Approved	is repealed.	
Speaker of the House President of the Senate  I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 511, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.  CARMINE BOAL Chief Clerk of the House  Approved		
I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 511, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.  CARMINE BOAL Chief Clerk of the House  Approved, 2017  TERRY E. BRANSTAD	LINDA UPMEYER	JACK WHITVER
is known as House File 511, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.  CARMINE BOAL Chief Clerk of the House  Approved, 2017  TERRY E. BRANSTAD	Speaker of the House	President of the Senate
Chief Clerk of the House  Approved, 2017  TERRY E. BRANSTAD		-
Approved, 2017 TERRY E. BRANSTAD		CARMINE BOAL
TERRY E. BRANSTAD		Chief Clerk of the House
	Approved , 2017	
Governor		TERRY E. BRANSTAD
		Governor